HYS 72D128000/256020GR-A
Registered DDR-I SDRAM-Modules
2.5 V 184-pin Registered DDR-I SDRAM Modules
1GByte & 2GByte Modules
PC1600 & PC2100
Preliminary Datasheet Rev. 0.9
• 184-pin Registered 8-Byte Dual-In-Line • Auto Refresh (CBR) and Self Refresh
DDR-I SDRAM Module for PC and Server

HYS 72D128000/256020GR-A
Registered DDR-I SDRAM-Modules
Ordering Information
Type Compliance Code Description SDRAM
Technology
PC2100 (CL=2):
HYS 72D128000GR-7 PC2100R-20330-B1 one bank 1 GByte Reg. DIMM 512 MBit (x4)
HYS 72D256020GR-7 PC2100R-20330-C1 two banks 2 GByte Reg. DIMM 512 MBit (x4)
(stacked)
PC1600 (CL=2):
HYS 72D128000GR-8 PC1600R-20220-B1 one bank 1 GByte Reg. DIMM 512 MBit (x4)
HYS 72D256020GR-8 PC1600R-20220-C1 two banks 2 GByte Reg. DIMM 512 MBit (x4)
(stacked)
Note: All part numbers end with a place code (not shown), designating the silicon-die revision. Reference
information available on request. Example: HYS 72D128000GR-8-A, indicating Rev.A die are used for
SDRAM components
The Compliance Code is printed on the module labels and describes the speed sort fe. “PC2100R”, the
latencies (f.e. “20330” means CAS latency = 2, trcd latency = 3 and trp latency =3 ) and the Raw Card
used for this module.
INFINEON Technologies 2 2002-05-08 (revision 0.9)
HYS 72D128000/256020GR-A
Registered DDR-I SDRAM-Modules
Pin Definitions and Functions
A0 - A11,A12 Address Inputs
(A12 for 256Mb & 512Mb based modules)